# OP \$40.00 26706

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT                               |  |
|-----------------------|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL |  |

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                  | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type                    |
|-----------------------|----------|----------------|--------------------------------|
| Safety Solution, Inc. |          | 112/07/2010 I  | CORPORATION: NORTH<br>CAROLINA |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | Simpson Performance Products, Inc. |
|-----------------|------------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 185 Rolling Hills Road             |
| City:           | Mooresville                        |
| State/Country:  | NORTH CAROLINA                     |
| Postal Code:    | 28117                              |
| Entity Type:    | CORPORATION: TEXAS                 |

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark       |  |
|----------------------|---------|-----------------|--|
| Registration Number: | 2670604 | HUTCHENS DEVICE |  |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (704)271-9551

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 7042719550

Email: geverman@evermanlawfirm.com

Correspondent Name: Everman Law Firm, PA
Address Line 1: 9111 Woodhall Lake Drive

Address Line 4: Waxhaw, NORTH CAROLINA 28173

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 118E-0072TM          |
|-------------------------|----------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | Gregory R. Everman   |
| Signature:              | /Gregory R. Everman/ |
| Date:                   | 01/06/2011           |

900180584 TRADEMARK REEL: 004447 FRAME: 0766

### Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignment of Trademarks from Safety Solution & Safety Dynamics#page1.tif source=Assignment of Trademarks from Safety Solution & Safety Dynamics#page2.tif source=Assignment of Trademarks from Safety Solution & Safety Dynamics#page3.tif source=Assignment of Trademarks from Safety Solution & Safety Dynamics#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004447 FRAME: 0767

#### ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

This Assignment of Trademarks (this "Assignment") is made as of December 7, 2010, by Safety Solution, Inc., a North Carolina corporation, and Safety Dynamics, LLC, a North Carolina limited liability company (together, the "Assignors"), each having a principal place of business at 119B Magnolia Park Drive, Mooresville, North Carolina 28117, to Simpson Performance Products, Inc., a Texas corporation (the "Assignee"), having a place of business at 185 Rolling Hills Road, Mooresville, North Carolina 28117.

The Assignor and the Assignee are parties to an Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of the date hereof (the "Purchase Agreement"), pursuant to which the Assignors have agreed to sell to the Assignee, and the Assignee has agreed to buy from the Assignors, the Purchased Assets (as defined in the Purchase Agreement), including all of the Assignors' worldwide rights, title and interests in, to and under those certain registered and unregistered domestic and foreign service marks, trademarks, trade dress, service mark applications and registrations, trademark applications and registrations, trade dress applications and registrations, logos, trade names and corporate names of the Assignors set forth on Schedule A annexed hereto and incorporated herein by this reference (collectively, the "Marks").

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignors hereby transfer and assign to the Assignee all of the Assignors' worldwide rights, title and interests in, to and under the Marks, together with the translations, adaptations, derivations and combinations thereof, including the goodwill of the business associated therewith and which is symbolized thereby, all rights to sue for infringement of any Mark, whether arising prior to or subsequent to the date of this Assignment, and any and all renewals and extensions thereof that may hereafter be secured under the laws now or hereafter in effect in the United States, Canada and in any other jurisdiction, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors and assigns from and after the date hereof as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignors had this Assignment not been made.

CH-3037575 v6

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004447 FRAME: 0768

The Assignors have caused their duly authorized officer to execute this Assignment as of the date first above written.

# SAFETY SOLUTION, INC.

|           |   |      | SAFETT SOLUTION, INC.   |
|-----------|---|------|---|
| [SEAL.]   |   |      | By: Trus P. Ashline Name: Trevor P. Ashline Title: President    |
|           |   |      | SAFETY DYNAMICS, LLC  |
| [SEAL]    |   |      | P. T. 01.18.  |
|           |   |      | By: Trever P. Hallie  Name: Trever P. Ashline  Title: President |
|           |   |      |   |
| State of  | ) | ss.: |   |
| County of | ) |      |   |

On this day of December, 2010, before me, Trevor Ashline personally appeared, of Safety Solution, Inc. and revolution, of Safety Dynamics, LLC, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

Witness my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

# SCHEDULE A

# Registered Servicemarks and Trademarks

| ı | Trademark       | Registration No.        | <u>Country</u> | Issue Date        | <u>Owner</u>          |
|---|-----------------|-------------------------|----------------|-------------------|-----------------------|
| 1 |                 | 2670604                 |                |                   |                       |
| ļ | Hutchens Device | (Supplemental Register) | USA            | December 31, 2002 | Safety Solution, Inc. |

| -               |                 | 2670604                 |                 |                   | } |
|-----------------|-----------------|-------------------------|-----------------|-------------------|---|
| ļ               | Hutchens Device | (Supplemental Register) | USA             | December 31, 2002 | S |
| ١               |                 |                         |                 |                   |   |
|                 |                 |                         |                 |                   |   |
|                 |                 | Unregistered S          | ervicemarks and | Trademarks        |   |
|                 | Hybrid Pro      |                         |                 |                   |   |
|                 | ,               |                         |                 |                   |   |
| Hybrid Pro Rage |                 |                         |                 |                   |   |
|                 | Hybrid          |                         |                 |                   |   |
|                 | пуши            |                         |                 |                   |   |
|                 | Hybrid X        |                         |                 |                   |   |
|                 |                 |                         |                 |                   |   |
|                 | R3              |                         |                 |                   |   |
|                 | R3 Rage         |                         |                 |                   |   |
|                 | ico impo        |                         |                 |                   |   |
|                 | D-cel           |                         |                 |                   |   |
|                 |                 |                         |                 |                   |   |
|                 | C5R Driver N    | et                      |                 |                   |   |
|                 | Bobby Labont    | te Driver Net           |                 |                   |   |
|                 | 2000 J Zaboli   |                         |                 |                   |   |
|                 |                 |                         |                 |                   |   |

JB Net

Viper Driver Net

Hutchens II

T.S. Net

JBR Net

Dynamic Occupant System

Trio

Top Dog Chest Protector

Safety Solution

Safety Solutions

Safety Dynamics

TRADEMARK

REEL: 004447 FRAME: 0770

Safety Solutions Logo

"Just Better"

Trade Names

Safety Solutions

Safety Dynamics, LLC

Safety Solution, Inc.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004447 FRAME: 0771

RECORDED: 01/06/2011